value is the value for the financial year.

5. RESULTS OF SENSITIVITY
ANALYSIS

5.1. Output statistics

The SA of the GSM was implemented for the five
output functions listed above The extremes of
these functions, especially the minima, are the
most important characteristics because they
indicate the security of the system.  As the
Goulburn system is relatively reliable (compared
with say the Wimmera-Mallee area in north-west
Victoria) the average allocations calculated for
110 years are always above 100% of entitlement.
The most interesting information for the water
authorities in the region is to understand how the
minimum allocation levels, occurring in very dry
years, would change under different input factor
fluctuations.  Basic statistics (mean, maximum
and minimum values, standard deviation and
median) were calculated for all of these values
over all replicates.

Table 1.  List of key GSM inputs and parameters used in the sensitivity analysis

Parameter
(calibrated value)

Meaning of parameter  Node/carrier type Acceptable
range

Goulburn River transmission
loss  (0.06)

Transmission loss as proportion
of flow

variable capacity
carrier

0.04 to 0.08;
(-33% to +33%)

Goulburn Weir forced spill
(function of flow)

Forces spills to simulate
recorded diversion efficiency

variable capacity
carrier

-50 to +50%

Storage convergence
criterion  (0.1%)

Defines tolerance for LP
solution

linear programming
parameter

0.1 to 5.1%

Carrier convergence
criterion  (5%)

Defines tolerance for LP
solution

linear programming
parameter

1% to 51%

Absolute convergence
criterion  (100 ML/month)

Defines tolerance for LP
solution

linear programming
parameter

10 to 1010 ML

Boort entitlement  Entitlement limit curve.  demand node -50 to +50%
Broken River transmission
loss (function of flow)

Transmission loss as proportion
of flow

variable capacity
carrier

-50 to +50%

Broken River operational
loss (function of flow)

Forces spills to simulate
recorded operational efficiency

variable capacity
carrier

-50 to +50%

Waranga Basin evaporation
loss coefficient  (0.85)

Converts pan evaporation to
lake evaporation.

reservoir node 0.5 to 1.0

The relative range (ratio of range to minimum) is
used in this work as major characteristic of output
variations. All input parameters, except the LP
convergence factors, were artificially varied in a
relative range of 100%.

5.2. Water allocation sensitivity

The only output function which consistently
demonstrated a significant response to variations in
the input parameters is the Goulburn seasonal
allocation.  Figure 2 presents how the October
level of seasonal allocation responds to the
variations of the Goulburn Weir forced spill factor.
In October, the average level of water allocation